RESOLUTION NO. 2023-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, EXPRESSING SINCERE APPRECIATION FOR SERVICES RENDERED BY PAUL R. SHALHOUB AS A MEMBER OF THE TOWN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, Paul Shalhoub served as a member of the Town Council since March 2017; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure on the Town Council, Paul has served as Mayor, Vice Mayor and President Pro Tem; and

WHEREAS, Paul has taken part in many trips to Tallahassee to meet with Legislators to discuss issues that affect the residents of the Town and served as the Chair of the Florida League of Cities Finance, Taxation & Personnel Committee; and

WHEREAS, Paul has participated in preparing delicious food for the numerous Town events such as the annual Town BBQs, the waterway clean up events and the Jim & Judy Tackett Memorial Tree Lighting events; and

WHEREAS, Paul took the lead to have food truck events held in Town and was very instrumental in the continuation of what has become a welcome event for food truck enthusiasts; and

WHEREAS, Paul has always exhibited sincere concern for the quality of life of all the citizens of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores; and

WHEREAS, Paul has fulfilled his responsibilities as a Council Member with diligence, loyalty, honesty and courtesy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Town Council expresses its sincere appreciation to Paul R. Shalhoub for the selfless service he has rendered to the Town.

SECTION 2. That a copy of this Resolution be sent to Paul Shalhoub.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores, Florida this 11th day of April, 2023.

| | | FOR | AGAINST |
|------|----------------------------------|-----|---------|
| BY: | | | |
| | , Mayor | | |
| | , Vice Mayor | | |
| _ | , President Pro Tem | | |
| _ | , Council Member | | |
| _ | , Council Member | | |
| ATTE | ST: | | |
| | lary Pinkerman, CMC own Clerk | | |